Accounting Bulletin Nos. 99 and 108 (SAB 99 and SAB 108), the Company evaluated this error and, based on an
analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors and determined that the error was immaterial to each of the prior
reporting periods affected. However, if the adjustments to correct the cumulative effect of the above error had been
recorded in the quarter ended September 30, 2010, the Company believes the impact would have been significant to
the third quarter of 2010 and would impact comparisons to prior periods. Therefore, as permitted by SAB 108, the
Company corrected in the current filing previously reported results for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2009.
The Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009 was also revised to reflect the cumulative effect of the error
described above. The error resulted to an increase in accumulated deficit and additional paid in capital of $503,697.
There was no impact to the total consolidated stockholders� deficit as of December 31, 2009.
The following table shows the impact of the errors to the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2009:

Three months ended September 30, 2009
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

General & administrative $ (320,413) $ (39,351) $ (359,764)
Total operating expenses $ (588,963) $ (39,351) $ (628,314)
Net loss from operations $ (321,436) $ (39,351) $ (360,787)
Net loss $ (655,840) $ (39,351) $ (695,191)
Net loss per share � Basic and Diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.02)
Weighted-Average shares outstanding � Basic and Diluted 34,648,490 34,648,490

7

Edgar Filing: Digitiliti Inc - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Nine months ended September 30, 2009
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

General & administrative $ (1,534,336) $ (192,165) $ (1,726,501)
Total operating expenses $ (2,341,094) $ (192,165) $ (2,533,259)
Net loss from operations $ (1,360,142) $ (192,165) $ (1,552,307)
Net loss $ (3,975,270) $ (192,165) $ (4,167,435)
Net loss per share � Basic and Diluted $ (0.12) $ (0.12)
Weighted-Average shares outstanding � Basic and Diluted 33,845,310 33,845,310
The adjustments to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2009 did not result in any changes to the amounts previously reported for net cash from operating activities, investing
activities or financing activities for these periods.
Software Revenue Recognition
The Company derives its revenue from sales of its products and services. Product revenue is derived from sales of the
Company�s DigiBak service and new DigiLibe service.